2018 INTERNATIONAL SOLAR ENERGY PROVISIONS® AND COMMENTARY CS3-1
SECTION CS301 (IMC 301)
GENERAL
CS301.1 (IMC 301.1) Scope. [This chapter] shall govern the
approval and installation of all equipment and appliances that
comprise parts of the building mechanical systems regulated
by [this code] in accordance with Section CS101.1 (IMC
101.2).
This section states that this chapter governs the
approval and installation of all mechanical equipment
and appliances that are regulated by the code. Sec-
tion CS101.2 establishes the scope of application of
the code (see commentary, Section CS101.2).
CS301.2 (IMC 301.2) Energy utilization. Heating, ventilat-
ing and air-conditioning systems of all structures shall be
designed and installed for efficient utilization of energy in
accordance with the International Energy Conservation
Code.
Appliances and equipment that use energy sources
must be designed and installed to use energy effi-
ciently. This is especially important where the energy
is not a renewable source. Saving energy is a com-
mendable goal regardless of the affordability or abun-
dance of energy. Energy use, especially of non-
renewable energy, has impacts on the environment.
The International Energy Conservation Code
(IECC) is the applicable document for regulating the
efficiency and performance of the appliances and
heating, ventilating and air-conditioning (HVAC) sys-
tems. Special applications such as process heating
or cooling should be designed for the maximum
energy efficiency attainable.
CS301.3 (IMC 301.3) Identification. Each length of pipe
and tubing and each pipe fitting utilized in a mechanical sys-
tem shall bear the identification of the manufacturer.
The manufacturer is given the option of determining
the type of marking for the material. If there is no
applicable standard or the applicable standard does
not require that a material be identified, identification
of the manufacturer is still required by the code.
Where the code indicates compliance with an
approved standard, the manufacturer must comply
with the requirements for marking in accordance with
the applicable standard.
CS301.4 (IMC 301.4) Plastic pipe, fittings and compo-
nents. Plastic pipe, fittings and components shall be third-
party certified as conforming to NSF 14.
Plastic piping, fittings and plastic pipe-related compo-
nents, including solvent cements, primers, tapes,
lubricants and seals used in mechanical systems,
must be tested and certified as conforming to NSF 14.
This includes all piping and fittings and plastic piping
system components, including but not limited to
pipes, fittings, valves, joining materials, gaskets and
appurtenances. This section does not apply to com-
ponents that only include plastic parts such as brass
valves with a plastic stem.
CS301.5 (IMC 301.5) Third-party testing and certifica-
tion. Piping, tubing and fittings shall comply with the appli-
cable referenced standards, specifications and performance
criteria of [this code] and shall be identified in accordance
with Section CS301.3 (IMC 301.3). Piping, tubing and fit-
tings shall either be tested by an approved third-party testing
agency or certified by an approved third-party certification
agency.
The term “third party” refers to an outside organization
with no financial or other interest in the outcome. The
term “tested” means that the product or material was
initially tested, a report or documentation was devel-
oped, but retesting at a later date is not performed.
The term “certified” means that the product or material
was initially tested and a program of periodic testing
ensures that the product or material continues to meet
the specified requirements. See definitions in Chapter
2 [CS] for “Third-party certified” and “Third-party
tested.”
CS301.6 (IMC 301.6) Fuel gas appliances and equipment.
The approval and installation of fuel gas distribution piping
and equipment, fuel gas-fired appliances and fuel gas-fired
appliance venting systems shall be in accordance with the
International Fuel Gas Code.

International Code Council (ICC) and the American
Gas Association (AGA) to develop and maintain a
stand-alone fuel gas code for the family of Interna-
tional Codes (I-Codes). With the support and input
of the fuel gas industry, the IFGC is kept current with
new developments and technology in the fuel gas
industry. Any code provision that addressed only a
fuel-gas-related subject was removed from the code.
Code provisions that could apply to other types of fuel
(oil, kerosene, wood, coal, pellets, etc.) as well as
fuel gas were modified to no longer refer to fuel-gas-
related subjects. The IFGC is an inseparable partner
to the International Mechanical Code® (IMC®).
Together, they cover all currently used fuels with the
most up-to-date text possible.
CS301.7 (IMC 301.7) Listed and labeled. Appliances regu-
lated by [this code] shall be listed and labeled for the applica-
tion in which they are installed and used, unless otherwise
approved in accordance with Section CS103 (IMC 105).
Mechanical appliances must be listed and labeled by

accordance with Section CS103. Approval of unla-
beled appliances must be based on documentation
that demonstrates equivalence to appliances that are
in compliance with the applicable standards or, where
no product standards exist, that the appliance is
appropriate for the intended use and will provide the
same level of performance as would listed and
labeled appliances. A fundamental principle of the
code is the reliance on the listing and labeling pro-
cess to ensure appliance performance; approvals
granted in accordance with Section CS103 must be
well justified with supporting documentation. To the
code official, the installer and the end-user, very little
is known about the performance of an appliance that
is not tested and built to an appliance standard.
CS301.8 (IMC 301.8) Labeling. Labeling shall be in accor-
dance with the procedures set forth in Sections CS301.8.1
(IMC 301.8.1) through CS301.8.2.3 (IMC 301.8.2.3).
Additional labeling requirements of electrical systems can be
found in NFPA 70.

who are trained to conduct, supervise and evaluate
tests. For example, consider a newly formed agency
that has employed individuals who do not have expe-
rience related to the testing to be conducted and
have not been adequately trained. The code official
may require information that demonstrates the
agency personnel have the capability to properly per-
form the tests. The capabilities and experience of
supervisory personnel overseeing their work are also
important.
While code officials could question specific testing
agencies with respect to their testing personnel,
many rely upon accredited third-party evaluation ser-
vices to perform such verifications. One such service
is the ICC-ES.
CS301.9 (IMC 301.9) Label information. A permanent fac-
tory-applied nameplate(s) shall be affixed to appliances on
which shall appear in legible lettering, the manufacturer’s
name or trademark, the model number, serial number and the
seal or mark of the approved agency. A label shall also

ing daily performance (MBtu/day or MJ/day) for a grid of
assumed operating conditions (solar radiation levels, ambient
temperatures, operating or load set point temperatures), and
are required to carry permanent labels displaying at least one
of these performance ratings, typically the rating for “Clear
Day Category C.” Collector performance at other assumed
operating conditions can be found in the certificate published
for that collector. Listed PV modules have nameplates show-
ing, among other things, maximum rated power (Pmax) under
standard testing conditions (STC), short circuit current, and
open circuit voltage. Some jurisdictions also require power
under performance test conditions (PTC) which typically is
derated from that measured for STC due to higher operating
temperature, and is a little more representative of operation
in the field versus Pmax at STC.
CS301.10 (IMC 301.10) Electrical. Electrical wiring, con-
trols and connections to equipment and appliances regulated
by [this code] shall be in accordance with NFPA 70.
Field-installed power wiring and control wiring for
appliances and equipment must be installed in accor-

the appliance or equipment. The control wiring
includes all the wiring, devices and related hardware
that connect the main unit to all external controls and
accessories, such as temperature and pressure sen-
sors, thermostats, exhausters, equipment contactors,
interlock controls and remote damper motors. The
internal factory wiring of appliances and equipment is
not covered by this section unless it is specifically
addressed in NFPA 70; however, such wiring is cov-
ered by the testing and review performed by an
approved agency as part of the labeling process.
The mechanical or electrical code official responsi-
ble for the inspection of appliances and equipment
must be familiar with the applicable sections of NFPA
70.
CS301.11 (IMC 301.11) Plumbing connections. Potable
water supply and building drainage system connections to
equipment and appliances regulated by [this code] shall be in
accordance with the International Plumbing Code.
Plumbing connections to appliances and equipment

tude of potential hazards from conditions such as
excessively high temperatures, pressures and igni-
tion failure.
It is not uncommon for jurisdictions to issue both
plumbing and mechanical permits for water heater
installations or to require that the installer be licensed
in both the plumbing and mechanical trades when
performing such installations (see commentary, Sec-
tion CS405). There is no way to avoid the “code
crossover” for water heaters because they are clearly
plumbing and mechanically related and under the
purview of both plumbing and mechanical codes.
This section also triggers the IPC for the drainage
associated with mechanical appliances and equip-
ment, such as those addressed in Section CS307.
CS301.12 (IMC 301.12) Fuel types. Fuel-fired appliances
shall be designed for use with the type of fuel to which they
will be connected and the altitude at which they are installed.
Appliances that comprise parts of the building mechanical
system shall not be converted for the usage of a different fuel,

cases, conversion kits are available from the manu-
facturer along with the installation instructions. Once
a conversion has been completed, a supplemental
label must be installed to update the information con-
tained on the original label, thereby alerting service
personnel to the modifications.
All fuel-fired appliances are designed to operate
with a maximum and minimum heat energy input
capacity. This capacity is field adjusted to suit the ele-
vation because of the change in air density at differ-
ent elevations. Alteration of heat energy input beyond
the allowable limits can result in hazardous overfiring
or underfiring. Either condition can cause operation
problems that include overheating, vent failure, corro-
sion, poor draft and poor combustion.
CS301.13 (IMC 301.13) Vibration isolation. Where vibra-
tion isolation of equipment and appliances is employed, an
approved means of supplemental restraint shall be used to
accomplish the support and restraint.
Where vibration isolation connections are used in
ducts and piping and where equipment is mounted
with vibration dampers, support is required for the
ducts, piping and equipment to maintain positioning
and alignment and to prevent stress and strain on the
vibration connectors and dampers.
CS301.14 (IMC 301.14) Repair. Defective material or parts
shall be replaced or repaired in such a manner so as to pre-
serve the original approval or listing.
Repair work must not alter the nature of appliances
and equipment in a way that would invalidate the list-
ing or conditions of approval. For example, replace-
ment of safety control devices with different devices
could alter the design and operation of an appliance
from that intended by the manufacturer and the listing
agency.
CS301.15 (IMC 301.15) Wind resistance. Mechanical
equipment, appliances and supports that are exposed to wind
shall be designed and installed to resist the wind pressures
determined in accordance with the International Building
Code.